LC3F212-TFK06GB
Installation and Maintenance Manual
Directional Control Equipment for Electric
Cylinder
Series LC3F2
1. Safety Instruction
These instructions indicate the level of potential hazard by labels of
"Warning" and "Caution". To ensure safety, be sure to observe ISO

C. Recovers automatically when the inner temp. is
lowered after Thermal overload protection has operated.
9. How to Order
    L  C  3  F  2  1  2  -  5  []  []  []
Applicable motor
A3 DC motor（Type3）
A5 DC motor（Type5）
Housing
A Housing for CN1, 2, 3 and contact are included
B Nothing included
10. Specifications
11. CE directive
Conforms to the CE directive (EMC 89/336/EEC) for electric cylinder LZ
series / directional control equipment for electric cylinder LC3F2 series.
(1) EMC directive is applied to the DC motor LZC[][]-0401series which are
used for the electric cylinder LZ series and  the LC3F2 series as a
combination. SMC have had the following set in the “Relating to EMC
directive” section tested by a third party organization to ensure that they
pass all relevant standards as set out in the EMC directive when installed
in accordance with these instructions.
(2) The low voltage directive is not applicable for these products.
(3) These products are defined as components and thus are intended for
incorporation into machinery and assemblies, which are covered by the
Machinery Directive 98/37/EC. The machinery directive 98/37/EC
therefore does not apply to this product.
11.1 Relating to EMC directive
EMC conformity of the customer's equipment containing the electric cylinder
or directional control equipment for the electric cylinder cannot be confirmed
by SMC. The customer must confirm EMC conformity of the customer's
machinery or equipment as a whole.
11.2 Machinery layout
 11.3 Machinery, parts
Above parts/equipment supplied by customer except items (12),
(13).
Caution for designing considering conformity to EMC directive
See cautions below for the conformity to EMC directive when
designing equipment containing this product.
11.4 Installation
This product is required to be put in the control cabinet.
- The switchboard shall be IP54 (or higher).
  - Use metal (ferrous, aluminium) for the switchboard material.
- Switchboard shall be properly grounded with a cable as short as
possible.
11.5 Ground
Resistance of contacted parts and contact resistance of contacted
area shall be minimized.
- Keep ground cable short and thick as mush as possible to
keep impedance low.
- Remove the paint of contact surface and the insulation cover
to keep the contact resistance of the contact surface low.
To reduce radiation noise, ground the motor output terminal cable
shield to the protection ground terminal with metal P-clip.
The ground protection holes are different for the type3 and type5.
* Regarding the motor output terminal cable, the power
supply terminal cable and the control terminal cable.
Use the cable with shield. Connector sheath and the part with
shield removed shall be short as possible.
Cable shield shall be grounded at just before the connected
component (LC3F2 series, switching power supply etc.). Use a
metal P-clip (Fig.2-1), metal U-clip (Fig.2-2) when grounding.
Ground effect is not adequate by soldering the shield wire with
wire rod to install the cable (Fig.2-3).
12.European Contact List
 SMC Corporation
*Websites
 LC3F212-5A3[] LC3F212-5A5[]